
 

  

 
 

  
WORKING GROUP REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 Northeast Region: 
  Rich LeClerc 
  Fort Drum, NY 
  315.772.5971 
  leclercr@drum.army.mil 
 
 Southeast Region: 
  Kyle Rambo 
  NAS Patuxent River, MD 
  301.342.3670 
  ramboke@navair.navy.mil 
 
  Alan Schultz 
  Fort Bragg, NC 
  910.396.7506 x111 
  schultza@bragg.army.mil 
 
  Marian Lichtler 
  Avon Park AFR, FL  
  941.452.4254 
  marian.lichtler@avonpark.macdill.af.mil 
 
  John Cornelius 
  Fort Hood, TX  
  254.287.1088 
  john.cornelius@hood.army.mil 
 
 Midwest Region: 
  Matt Nowak 
  Fort Leavenworth, KS 
  913.684.2749 
  nowakm@leavenworth.army.mil 
 
  Jeff Keating 
  Fort Riley, KS 
  785.239.8573 
  keatingj@riley.army.mil 
 
 Western Region: 
  Gene Augustine 
  611 CES Air Force sites, AK 
  907.552.0788 
  gene.augustine@elmendorf.af.mil 
 
  Matt Klope 
  NAVFAC, NAS Whidbey Island, WA  
  360.257.1468 
  matt.klope@navy.mil 
 
  Richard Bunn 
  Fort Carson, CO 
  719.579.9342 
  rick.bunn@carson.army.mil 
 
  Tim Burr 
  NAVFAC, San Diego, CA 
  619.532.3745 
  timothy.burr@navy.mil 
 
  Gary Cottle 
  NAS Fallon 
  775.426.2956 
  gary.cottle@navy.mil 
 
  Carol Finley 
  Kirtland AFB, NM 
  505.846.0053 
  carol.finley@kirtland.af.mil 
 
 International: 
  Chris Eberly (address at bottom) 
 
 Education: 
  Rich LeClerc (address above) 
 
 Communications:  
  Junior Kerns 
  White Sands Missile Range, NM 
  505.678.8731 
  kernsj@wsmr.army.mil 
 
 Research & Monitoring: 
  Richard Fischer 
  USACE WES Vicksburg, MS 
  502.315.6707 
  fischer@wes.army.mil 
 
  Dana Bradshaw 
  Fort Lee, VA 
  804.734.5080 
  dana.bradshaw@us.army.mil 
 
 Invasive Species 
  Tommy Wright 
  EFA Chesapeake 
  202.685.3447 
  thomas.a.wright@navy.mil 
  
 BASH 
  Matt Klope (address above) 
   
 Bird Conservation Database 
  Gary Crossley 
  DoD PIF, Mechanicsburg, PA 
  717.697.7174 
  gcrossley@paonline.com 
 

Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation 
Attn: Virginia Land Conservation Foundation 
203 Governor Street, Suite 326 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 
September 20, 2005 
 
In reference to: 
Project name—Merrimac Farm 
Grant applicant—Prince William Conservation Alliance 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The Department of Defense (DoD) supports off-site efforts to reduce encroachment 
on its military activities by promoting buffer lands, encouraging conservation 
easements, and maintaining and restoring wetlands. These efforts help sustain the 
military training environment, protect watersheds and water quality, and enhance 
efforts to conserve the natural resources on an installation and in the surrounding 
landscape. The DoD Partners in Flight Program works with DoD natural resources 
personnel to conserve birds and their habitats on military lands, in concert with the 
military mission. 
 
The Merrimac Farm project is compatible with DoD efforts to reduce encroachment, 
sustain the training mission, and protect and conserve wetland and forest habitat 
around Marine Corps Base Quantico. Studies of migratory birds at Quantico have 
shown the installation supports significant breeding populations of migratory and 
resident birds, and is also a major link in the migration steppingstones for long 
distance migrant bird species. In addition to helping Marine Corps Base Quantico 
sustain its training mission, this project addresses goals set forth by the state of 
Virginia to restore the Chesapeake Bay, protect farms and forests, and increase public 
access and education opportunities for natural outdoor environments. The DoD 
Partners in Flight Program depends on active partnerships to maximize bird 
conservation efforts. Similarly, this project represents a partnership model that will 
create opportunities for effective conservation action and public benefit in a county 
that is experiencing rapid development, often at the expense of such opportunities.  
 
Very respectfully, 
 
 
 
Chris Eberly 
Program Manager 
 
cc: Prince William Conservation Alliance 

Program Coordinator: Joe Hautzenroder, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Attn (Code ENN Joe Hautzenroder), Washington Navy Yard, 1322 Patterson Avenue SE, 
Suite 1000, Washington DC 20374-5065, 202.685.9331, Fax 202.685.1670, joseph.hautzenroder@navy.mil 

Program Manager: Chris Eberly, 60 Fishback Court, Warrenton, VA 20186-2900, 540.349.9662, Fax: 540.349.9135, ceberly@dodpif.org 
Visit the Department of Defense Partners in Flight web site at http://www.dodpif.org 
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